# SECOND SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XII, Waitaha Survey District, described as follows:

Area  $m^2$ 

Adjoining or passing through

Part Rural Section 2004; marked "E" on plan. Part Rural Section 2004; marked "F" on plan. Part Rural Section 2004; marked "G" on plan. 714 8697

7593

As shown on plan S.O. 10265, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hokitika, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of January 1981.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 72/6/12/0; Ch. D.O. 40/72/6/12/181)

Road Closed and Dealt with as Crown Land in the City of Auckland

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims that the road described in the Schedule hereto is hereby closed, and shall, when so closed, be dealt with as Crown land under the Land Act 1948.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road, situated in the City of Auckland, ALL that piece of road, situated in the City of Auckland, containing 1150 square metres and adjoining or passing through Lots 1, 2, and 3, D.P. 26251, Lot 2, D.P. 60390 and parts Allotments 99 and 100, Section 6, Suburbs of Auckland, being land on D.P. 20864 and part land on D.P. 3025 and D.P. 3789; as shown on plan S.O. 53768, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked D.P. 3789; as shown on plan S.O. 53768, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked "A".

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of January 1981.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 51/4837; Ak. D.O. 94/24/48/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in the City of Manukau

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road, and shall vest in the Manukau City Council, from and after the 29th day of January 1981.

#### **SCHEDULE**

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1401 square metres, situated in the City of Manukau, and being part Lot 1, D.P. 72205; as shown on plan S.O. 52689, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked "A".

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of January 1981.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 53/22/1; Ak. D.O. 15/6/0/52689)

Land Held for Better Utilisation Set Apart for Road in East Taieri Survey District, Silverpeaks County

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for road, from and after the 29th day of January 1981.

## **SCHEDULE**

## OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 11 acres, 3 roods, 28.7 perches, situated in Otago RD, being part River Sections 1, 2, 3, and 4, East Taieri Survey District; as shown on plan M.O.W. 21365 (S.O. 13743), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of January 1981.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/1/17/0; Dn. D.O. 72/1/17/0/0)

Road Closed in Block VIII, Nuhaka Survey District, Wairoa County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### **SCHEDULE**

## HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1924 square metres (1 rood 36.1 perches), situated in Block VIII, Nuhaka Survey District adjoining or passing through part Nuhaka 2D2C3B Block (Maori Land Court Title 2D2C3B2B); as shown on plan S.O. 5642, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Napier, and thereon coloured green.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of January 1981.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/2/5/0; Na. D.O. 72/2/5/4/7)

Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed and Vested in Block XIII, Ruakaka Survey District, Whangarei County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Whangarei County Council and also proclaims that the road described in the Second Schedule hereto is closed and shall, when so closed, vest in James Ivan Urlich of Waipu, farmer, and Ivy Mary Urlich, his wife, subject to statutory land charge No. A159436 and mortgage No. 519668.2, North Auckland Land Registry.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land Proclaimed as Road

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block XIII, Ruakaka Survey District, described as follows:

Area  $m^2$ 

Being

611 Part Allotment 549, Waipu Parish; marked "A" on

plan. Part Allotment 560, Waipu Parish; marked "B" on plan.

7496 Part N.W. Allotment 74, Waipu Parish; marked "C" on plan.
63 Part S.E. Allotment 74, Waipu Parish; marked "D"

on plan.

### SECOND SCHEDULE

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed and Vested

ALL those pieces of road, situated in Block XIII, Ruakaka Survey District, described as follows:

Area

 $m^2$ Adjoining or passing through

Allotments 549 and 560, Waipu Parish; marked "E" 1268

on plan. N.W. Allotment 74, Waipu Parish; marked "F" on 9397 plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 54904, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of January 1981.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 33/2414; Ak. D.O. 50/15/11/0/54904)

Land Proclaimed as Road, Road Closed and Dealt with as Crown Land and Land Taken and Declared Crown Land in Block XII, Waipu Survey District, Otamatea County

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Otamatea County Council, and also proclaims that the road described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby closed and shall, when so closed, be dealt as Crown land under the Land Act 1948, and also